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December 15, 2005
Project 4097041918 Task 01

Mr. David Blain

BPS Reprographic Services

945 Bryant Sireet

San Franeisco, California 94103

Groundwater Remediation and Monitoring Report
Third Quarter 2005

BPS Reprographic Services Facility

1700 Jefferson Street

Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Blain:

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, Inc., presents this quarterly status letter-report on the
groundwater monitoring and remedial activities at the BPS Reprographic Services (BPS) facility located
at 1700 Jefferson Street in Oakland, California (Plate 1). Information presented in this letter-report
represents groundwater conditions at the subject site during the Third Quarter 2005 (April through June),
and was prepared fo satisfy the quarterly groundwater monitoring requirements of the Alameda County
Department of Health Care Services (ACHCS).

BACKGROUND

Three underground gasoline storage tanks were removed from the property in 1987 and a preliminary soil
and groundwater investigation indicated that a release of fuel into the subsurface had occurred. Three
groundwater-monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW.-3) were installed on the property to evaluate the
distribution of petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater and to determine the direction of groundwater
fiow. Free phase hydrocarbon (FPH) was found in MW-1. Groundwater level measurements at that time
indicated that the local groundwater gradient was in a north to northwest direction. Groundwater level
measurements would later indicate the direction of the local groundwater gradient changmg (to typically
east to west or north to northwest). :

In November 1987, monitoring well MW-2 was abandoned to facilitate the construction of the present
BPS facility and, in January 1988, two additional wells, MW-1A and MW-4, were installed as
groundwater extraction wells. MACTEC also installed one offsite monitoring well, MW-5_ in

August 1988 and a second offsite well, MW-6, in April 1996. The monitoring well locations are shown
on Plate 1.

In 1992, a groundwater extraction system was constructed at the site to remove FPH from the
groundwater surface. Groundwater was extracted from MW-1A and MW-4 and passed through an
oil-water separator that removed the FPH. The water was then drawn into a 3,000-gallon bioreactor tank
for treatment by hydrocarbon reducing microbes. Air and nutrients were supplied to the water within the
bioreactor 1o facilitate microbial growth, The treated water from the bioreactor was pumped in batches
of approximately 500 gallons through three granular activated carbon vessels before discharge under a
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wastewater discharge permit from the East Bay Municipal Utility District to the sanitary sewer. The
treatment system processed approximately 1,385,490 gallons of groundwater and an estimated 5,062
pounds of FPH were recovered.

By 1999, the oil-water separator was no longer recovering FPH and FPH was no longer present in any of
the groundwater monitoring wells. Dissolved hydrocarbon concentrations were decreasing and
MACTEC requested approval from the ACHCS to terminate groundwater extraction and to modify the
remediation technique to in situ-bioremediation using an oxygen-releasing compound (ORC™). ORC™
is manufactured and distributed by Regenesis, Inc.; its purpose is to increase the concentration of
dissolved oxygen (DO) in the groundwater and to augment the ability of naturally occurring microbial
organisms in the groundwater to biodegrade the dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons. The ACHCS
approved this plan in a letter dated September 28, 1999, following the submittal of an ORC™ calculation
sheet and a Groundwater Monitoring Plan, dated September 23, 1999.

MACTEC implemented the in situ bioremediation technique by placing ORC™ in treatment wells: MW-
1A, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5 on September 29, 1999. The ORC™ is contained in fabric “socks” which
release oXygen over time until the compound’s oxygen releasing potential is depleted. MACTEC
installed five socks in each treatment well at the approximate depth of the well’s screened interval. As
described in the Groundwater Monitoring Plan, the ORC™ socks are removed from the treatment wells
two weeks before each quarterly groundwater monitoring event, then replaced after sampling is complete.

The Groundwater Monitoring Plan outlined procedures for groundwater sampling using a non-purge
method approved by the Regional Water Quality Control Board in a letter dated January 31, 1997. The
first quarter that the new Groundwater Monitoring Plan was implemented, sampling included duplicate
sampling using both the purge and non-purge methods (see MACTEC's quarterly report, dated October
25, 1999).

During the Fourth Quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring event MACTEC removed the ORC™ socks
from the treatment wells per a request from the ACHCS in a September 27, 2002 letter to BPS. The
ACHCS suggested that contaminant concentrations may not be accurate due to the presence of the
ORC™ socks and requested the socks be removed and DO allowed to return to back ground levels.
Additionally, the ACHCS suggested in the same letter that the ORC™ socks appear to be ineffective as
contaminant concentrations continue to be high in MW-1 and MW-5, '

During the Fourth Quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring event MACTEC monitored groundwater
monitoring MW-1, MW-3, MW-5 and MW-6 for tert Amyl Methyl Ether, Ethyl tert Butyl Ether,
Diisopropy! Ether, tert Butly Alcholol, Ethylene Dibromide, and Ethlene Dichloride (EDC) per a request
from the ACHCS in the September 27, 2002 letter to BPS. Analytical results indicated none of these
analytes were detected in any wells except EDC in MW-1 and MW-5. EDC is monitored in MW-1 and
MW-5 quarterly now as required by the ACHCS.

During the ORC™ socks removal effort from MW-5 it was discovered that the socks were stuck. ORC™
socks can become stuck in monitoring wells when the well casing has become disturbed or bent. This can
typically be caused by even minor seismic occurrences in the area of the well. The ORC™ socks
remained stuck in MW-5 despite three removal attempts including attempts incorporating an industrial




December 15, 2005
4097041918 Task 01

Mr. David Blain

BPS Reprographic Services
Page 3

winch and tripod. An ORC™ sock removal effort was performed on September 17, 2003 utilizing a drill
rig. The socks were successfully removed with no apparent damage to the monitoring well.

THIRD QUARTER 2005 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

On September 9, 2005, MACTEC conducted the quarterly groundwater monitoring of MW-1, MW-3,
MW-5 and MW-6 (Plate 1) using the non-purge sampling method as described in the Enhanced Insitu-
Bioremediation and Groundwater Monitoring Procedures letter dated August 17, 1999. The non-purge
sampling method was re-evaluated as requested by the ACHCS in a letter dated September 27, 2002.
After review of the evaluation data and analysis presented in the Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater
Monitoring Report, the ACHCS approved non-purge sampling for use at the site in a letter dated
February 13, 2004.

Table 1 shows groundwater parameters collected during sampling including DO concentrations. As
described above, the ORC™ socks were removed from all treatment wells during the Fourth Quarter 2002
monitoring event per ACHCS request (except MW-5, ORC™ socks removed from this well September
17, 2003). The ORC™ socks were removed to allow the DO concentrations in each well to return to
background levels. Prior to sampling during the Third Quarter 2005 event, DO was monitored in each
well. The DO concentrations ranged from 0.6 mg/L. in MW-1 and MW-3 to 1.1 mg/L in MW-6.
MACTEC will continue to monitor DO in these wells.

Prior to sampling, MACTEC measured the depth to groundwater from the top of casing (TOC) of wells
MW-1, MW.3, MW-5 and MW-6 using an electronic water level indicator. These measurements are
displayed on Plate 2 and tabulated in Table 2. As shown in Table 2, the groundwater surface elevation
decreased an average of 0.34 feet across the site as compared to last quarter’s measurements.
Groundwater elevations at the site have generally been increasing since groundwater monitoring began.
MACTEC will continue to monitor groundwater elevations in these wells.

Using the groundwater elevations from MW-1, MW-3, MW-5 and MW-6 as measured on June 23, 2005,
groundwater contours were created and are shown on Plate 3. Based on the groundwater elevations, the
groundwater gradient is approximately 0.005 ft/ft. The direction of flow appears to be in the Westerly
direction. '

Immediately after sample collection, MACTEC labeled and stored the samples in a cooler with ice. The
groundwater samples were kept chilled until submitted to Sequoia Analytical Laboratory (Sequoia), a
California state-certified laboratory (CA ELAP Certificate #2374), under chain-of-custody protocol for
the following analyses:

e Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) in accordance with EPA Method 8015 modified.
» Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) in accordance with EPA Method 8020.

o  Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) in accordance with EPA Method 8020 with confirmation of
detections by EPA Method 8260, :

e FEthylene Dichloride (EDC) by EPA Method 8260.
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Historical analytical results for TPH-g, BTEX and MTBE collected through September 29, 1999 are
shown on Table 3. Third Quarter 2005 analytical results for TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE and EDC are
displayed on Plate 4. Analytical results collected since September 29, 1999 are shown on Table 4 and
presented graphically on Plate 5. Analytical results for Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), Tert-butyl
alcohol (TBA), Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE), Ethvlene Dibromide (EDB), Ethyl tert Butyl Ether (ETBE)
and EDC are displayed on Table 5. The certified analytical reports (CARs) are presented in Appendix A.

DISCUSSION

As shown on Table 4 and Plate 5, Third Quarter 2005 monitoring event concentrations of TPH-g and
BTEX appear generally within the wells historical fluctuation ranges respectively. These results are
discussed further below.

Significant spikes in TPH-g and BTEX concentrations occurred in MW-1 during the Second Quarter
2003 monitoring event. Since that event concentrations in MW-1 appear to be trending down. Third
Quarter 2005 concentration data in MW-1 indicate an overall significant decrease in TPH-g and BTEX
concentrations compared to Second Quarter 2005 concentration data.

Significant spikes in TPH-g and TEX concentrations occurred in MW-3 during the Second Quarter 2003
monitoring event and a significant spike in Benzene in MW-3 occurred during the First Quarter 2003
monitoring event. Except for the spike in benzene concentration detected Fourth Quarter 2004, the
overall concentrations in MW-3 appear to be trending down since the Second Quarter 2003. However,
Third Quarter 2005 analytical results for Benzene in this well indicate the highest Benzene concentration
monitored since the First Quarter 1998. Third Quarter 2005 concentration data for TPH-g and TEX in
MW-3 indicate moderate increases compared to Second Quarter 2005 data.

Significant spikes in TPH-g and BTEX concentrations occurred in MW-5 during the Third Quarter 2003
monitoring event. Since that event, TPH-g and BTEX concentrations appeared to be trending down until
the Third Quarter 2004. The Third Quarter 2004 monitoring data indicated that TPH-g and BTEX
concentrations increased significantly and were approaching high concentration levels monitored during
the Third Quarter 2003. Third Quarter 2005 concentration data indicate an overall moderate increase in
TPH-g and BTEX concentrations compared to Second Quarter 2005 concentration data.

Typically groundwater collected from MW-6 contains no detectable concentrations of TPH-g or BTEX
compounds. Third Quarter 2005 monitoring data for MW-6 indicates no concentrations of TPH-g or
BTEX compounds were detected in this well. MW-6 will continue to be monitored for these analytes.

The following show the range of monitored data for the Third Quarter 2005 event as shown on Table 4:

TPH-g ranged from non-detectable [with a detection limit of 0.05 mg/L. (MW-6)] to 46 mg/l (MW-5).
Benzene ranged from non-detectable with a detection limit of 0.5 ug/L (MW-6) to 10,000 ug/L (MW-5).
Toluene ranged from non-detectable with a detection limit of 0.5 ug/L (MW-6) to 2,700 ug/L (MW-5).
Ethylbenzene ranged from non-detectable with a detection limit of 0.5 ug/L (MW-6) to 1,100 ug/L
(MW-5). Total Xylenes ranged from non-detectable with a detection limit of 0.5 vg/L (MW-6) to 2,100
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ug/L (MW-1). MTBE was not detected in samples from any of the groundwater monitoring wells this
quarter with detection limits ranging from 2.5 ug/L. (MW-6) to 1,200 ug/L. (MW-5).

Analytical results for TAME, TBA, DIPE, EDB, ETBE and EDC are displayed on Table 5. As described
in the ACHCS September 27, 2002 letter to BPS these analyses were performed per ACHCS request
during the Fourth Quarter 2002 monitoring event. None of these analytes were detected in any of the
groundwater samples coliected from MW-1, MW-3, MW-5 and MW-6 except for EDC. EDC was
detected in the samples collected from MW-1 at a concentration of 370 ug/L. and MW-5 at a
concentration of 220 ug/L. Per ACHCS direction, if any of these analytes were not detected during the
Fourth Quarter 2002 monitoring event then the analyte does not need subsequent monitoring. Analysis
for EDC was performed in groundwater samples from MW-1 and MW-5 during the Third Quarter 2065
event. Concentrations of EDC in MW-1 and MW-5 remain within a similar range as previously detected.
EDC was detected in the sample from MW-1 at a concentration of 290 ug/L, a slight increase from last
quarter results of 240 ug/L. EDC was detected in MW-5 at a concentration of 300 ug/L, a moderate
increase from last quarter results of 190 ug/L.

RECOMMENDATIONS

MACTEC recommends continued groundwater monitoring at the Site. MACTEC recommends that BPS
send a copy of this report to the following address:

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County

Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California, 94502-6577

While under contract to BPS, MACTEC will continue to provide quarterly groundwater monitoring and
reporting as required by The County.
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If you have any questions, please contact David S. Nanstad at (415) 278-2118,
Sincerely,

MACTEC ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING, INC.

W G5~

David S Nanstad, REA
Projes Engmeer

i o~
Lin, PE
Printipal Engineer

4 copies submitted

Attachments: Table 1 ~ Groundwater Parameters
Table 2 — Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 3 — Historical Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results - Using Purge Method
Table 4 — Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results
Table 5 — Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results — EPA Method 8260

Plate | — Site Map

Plate 2 — Groundwater Elevation Data

Plate 3 — Groundwater Contours

Plate 4 — TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE and EDC Concentrations in Groundwater
Plate 5 — BTEX and DO Results

Appendix A — Laboratory Reports
Appendix B — Groundwater Sampling Forms
Table B1. Sample Location/Sample Description Cross-Reference

DSN./Cityblue/3Q0s




Tabla 1.
Groundwater Paramstars
BPS Reprographic Services Facility
1700 Jaflarson Stroet

Oakland, Calforrita
Disiolved Oxygen (mg/L) MW MW-3 MWES MW-5
DI28/199% 29 1.3 0.4 1.8
11/5/1999 4.0 103 &0 2.8
11221999 13 24 20 32
1/28/2000 9 84 36 22
2112000 2.5 23 14 as
S/12/2000 2.0 74 24 L7
S/30/2000 19 24 18 3z
12060 2.9 34 z3 27
O/15/2000 0 1% 232 18
12000 KA 50 £3 NA
172000 31 42 34 a0
/1572001 2.0 14 L4 2.t
44272001 1.0 0d 2.0 10
8/1/2001 0.2 02 66 0.3
6/28/2001 0.3 .4 0.5 0.7
8/16/2001 0.5 [ X} 16 08
8/30/2001 0.3 04 ¥ 0.5
1211482001 (17 38 22 02
1202642001 02 03 0z 02
4/10/2002 0.6 0.6 0z 04
/2372002 LX] (2] (X 0.5
SIY200Z o4 52 43 0.7
6/14/2002 2.3 03 04 03
RISI2002 0.3 03 . ¢4 0.4
8/14/2002 &3 03 04 0.6
12/6/2002 Lo 0.9 Na! [
2272002 ab 10 Wa? 12
2003 03 11 NA? wa'
12003 7.3 7.7 nNa' 7.2
2472003 53 Iz ¥ 0.9
1272972003 02 03 0.6 0.6
S/18/2004 04 0.5 04 04
&30/2004 04 0.7 05 L1
9/23/2004 4.4 Lo 12 K
12/2R/2004 04 02 03 a3
316/2005 04 0.1 05 0.8
4/23/2005 06 0.6 04 0.6
Y2005 06 0.6 07 11
REDOX (mvalts)
STAY/ZN0D 322 197 \128 203
/152000 269 3 83 206
LU/L7/2000 (7] 178 296 230
af2/2001 194 26 -36 102
A2A2001 340 Prd 360 107
2/30/2001 wa! Al wa! NA
12/26/2001 12 1L 11 1l
422002 3 62 9% 158
142002 o 245 215, 254
B/20/2002 294 315 239 28
12/27/2002 -31% 357 Na' -12
4/172003° 2 75 Ma? 172
12003 212 230 Na? 227
924i2003" -166 300 L83 30
12129/2003" 329 198 2269 114
511872004 : -309 189 248 13
30/2004 270 393 -L65 104
91232004 314 284 162 96
124282604 303 121 -110 127
1622005 36 -5 162 L7
612372003 22§ 42 -7 L
/902005 -30 52 152 98
Temperature {deg F)
DW1999 6.0 726 61.7 738
11221999 46.4 629 §3.0 698
211172000 513 612 2.0 485
5130/2000 7.7 a5 6.3 762
/152000 44 .3 645 7.0
JLI2000 545 541 8.1 659
4242001 63.5 £4.5 6.2 6.4
/2872001 730 7.2 7.7 74.3
B90/2001 4.3 .46 83 787
122642001 637 658 65.8 65.1
42372002 a4 s08 311 L6
/1472002 46,7 675 66,7 68.0
RE20/2002 4.6 5.6 562 68.0
122772002 417 425 Na? 4L.7
4172003 64.6 67.6 Nal 68.0
TL2003* 794 303 Na® 8L
9242003 65.1 67.1 £5.7 685
12/29/2003" 650 575 671 68.0
182004 69.0 59.0 610 620
/30,2004 65.8 68.0 69.1 70.0
W23/2004 675 693 63.9 a5
121282004 60.3 60.4 59.2 626
162005 633 65.0 6449 860
623/200% 614 66.7 65.8 469
No2005 69.0 03 59.8 710
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Table 1.
Groundwater Paramaters.
BPS Reprographie Sarvicas Facillty
1700 Jaffarson Street
Daldand, Califormnia

EH MW-1 MW-3 MW-§ MW-S
9120/1999 34 8.5 44 84
11/22/1999 69 84 48 63
21112000 54 6.9 5.8 £7
$/30/2000 10 74 1.5 7.6
/1572000 L1l 7.5 68 6.6
111172000 74 17 11 7.3
4£22001 10 X3 71 7.0
72872001 69 6.7 63 6.8
8/30/2001 19 7.0 7.9 B4
12/34/2001 62 68 71 L%
SA232002 59 1.0 2] 6.9
611472002 71 12 71 69
8720/2002 NA 69 Al 89
1237/2002 63 54 Nat 6.5
&//2003° 69 7L Nal 67
7iz003" 74 24 NA 7.7
9124/2003° 71 73 73 72
12/28/2001" 6.7 8.5 63 &7
SAB2004 67 65 67 6.5
6/30/2004 6.6 6.6 63 Ha!
2322004 67 66 65 &5
12/28/2004 55 53 56 6B
316/2005 63 . 53 53 62
BAAA2003 4 1 5.5 66
9192005 65 61 61 7.0
Specific Conductancs {pi/om)

0/29/199% 976 880 1577 964
1172271999 1,004 1,500 1,352 1,038
21172000 W 1327 1275 1,249
5130/2000 845 1,020 758 924
/1312000, 500 0i7 089 L0
1772000 s 970 742 386
42/2001 725 365 839 921
72872001 1080 704 576 1021
RA3000L 024 1015 975 931
12/26/2001 848 496 133 o)
a3 o7z 501 48 [Esl
B/14/2002 FEX 757 10 961
272072002 1015 509 891 985
124272002 956 791 Na' 203
2712003 1128 860 Na? 1021
7142003 1020 690 Na? 570
9/24/2003" 051 657 047 860
12/29/2063" 144 o6 993 934
311872004 1060 692 f2) 1037
6/30/2004 1006 723 70 w82
3/2004 1027 836 965 1007
12/28/2004 875 69 807 B73
3/16/2005 899 §9 231 573
6£23/2005 259 1 713 &4
9/9/2005 §52 103 17 T s8)
Hates

Bastline dissolved w0yzon meamroment laken on 092599, prior 10 initisl instalation of oxygen relosing congound

gl = milligrams par Heer

myolis = millivolts

dep F=degreos Ealaonheit

S/cm = rolera-ohms per cartimeter
NA =ol Amnilable

1 = indicates data nol available due 1o equi I
2= not available dua to OKC socks stnck in wel) pn thesa dales .
a= indicates dissohved oxyged and temp readings coll d o this dute above typical range

and should be considered suspect
b= jndicales this dala collected post puize
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Table 2. Groundwater Elevation Data

BPS Reprographic Services Facility
1700 Jefferson Street
Dakland, California

MW-1 MW-3 MW-5 MW-6 ) Average
TOCElev] 3236 |[TOCElev] 3177 [TOCElev| 30.56 |TOC Elev] 31.26 Change
Date Water Water Water Water Water Water Water Water Since
Sampled Level Elevation| Level Elevation| Level Elevation] tevel Elevation| Preceding
3/6/1996 NM - 2479 6.98 2353 7.03 NA —| Quarter
6/11/1996 FpP - 2560 6.17 23.78 6,78 2516 6.10 -0.53
9/19/1996 Fp - 26.09 568 24.48 6.08 25.76 5.50 -0,60
12/23/1996 FP -- FP - 24.83 573 25.88 5,38 -0.23
3/27/1997 FP -- FP - 2382 6.74 24.78 6.48 1.06
6/4/1997 26.41 5.95 25.11 6.66 2392 6.64 2460 6.66 0.04
9/26/1997 26.80 5.56 25.41 6.36 2428 6.27 24.80 6.46 -0.32
12/22/1997 26.00 6.36 24.91 6.86 24.02 6,54 24.71 6.55 0.42
3/31/1998 26.06 6.30 24.05 7.72 2278 7.78 2375 7.51 0.75
6/18/1998 25.60 6.76 2371 8.06 22.51 8.05f 2322 8.04 0.40
8/28/1998 25.45 6.91 2370 8.07 22.74 7.82f 2223 9.03 0.23
120211998 2492 7.44 23.60 8.17 23.16 7.40 23.72 7.54 -0.32
31041999 24.90 '7.46 2265 9.12 122,82 7.74 23.54 7.72 037
6/30/1999 2553 6.83 23.07 8.70 22.41 8.15 23.04 8.22 -0.04
9/29/1999 24.23 8.13 23.03 874 22.81 7.75 23.42 7.84 0.14
14/22/1999 24.33 8.03 2368 8.09 22.88 7.68 2364 782 -0.26
21112000 24.38 7.98 2374 8.03 22.74 7.82 23.67 7.59 0.00
5/30/2000 23.57 8.79 22.97 8.80 21.73 8.83 22.82 8.44 0.86
911512000 23.85 8.51 23.12 8.65 2214 8.42 23.10 8.16| -0.28
11/16/2000 24.14 8.22 2340 8.37 22.39 8.17 23.41 7.85 -0.28
4212001 23.40 8.96 2340 8.37 22.07 8.49 23.33 7.93 029
6/28/2001 23.58 - B78 2317 8.60 2215 8.41 2315 8.11 D.04
8/30/2001 24.00 8.36 23.35 8.42 22.35 8.21 23.35 7.91 -0.25
1242612001 24.18 8.18 23.54 8.23 22.49 8.07 2327 7.99 -0.11
4/23/2002 NA NA 2289 8.88 21.07 9.49 22.89 8.37 0.82
6/14/2002 23.41 8.95 22.85 8.92 21.80 8.76 22.81 8.45 -0.20
B/2042002 23.85 8.51 2311 8.66 2214 8.42 23.15 8.11 -0.31
1212712002 24,10 826 23.34 8.43 *NA *NA 23.41 7.85 -0.24
4/1/2003 2375 8.61 2290 8.87 *NA *NA 23.16 8.10 0.35
7172003 23.50 8.86 22.80 B.97 *NA NA 2275 8.51 0.25
8/24/2003 2382 8.54 23.15 862 22.21 8.35 23.16 8.10 -0.27
12/29/2003 24.07 8.29 2345 8.32 2256 8.00 23.47 7.789 -0.30
5/18/2004 2364 8.72 22.98 8.79 21.85 8.71 22.87 8.39 a.55
6/30/2004 2364 . 8.72 23.04 873 22.00 8.96 22.43 8.83 0.08
9/23/2004 2398 8.38 23.32 8.45 22.36 8.20 23.30 7.96 -0.46
12/28/2004 24.07 8.29 28.71 3.06* 22.42 8.14 23.42 7.84 -1.42
311612005 23.80 B8.56 23.70 8.07 2211 8.45 23.60 7.66 1.35
6/23/2005 2290 9.46 22 40 9.37 21.20 9.36 2227 8.99 1.11
9/9/2005 2327 9.09 2263 9.14 21.68 8.88 2255 8.71 -0.34
Note: All measurements shown in feet.
TOC Elev. = top of casing elevation
NM = not manitored
FP = free product
- = no data collected
NA = not available
* This data not available due to QRC socks stuck in well
b This data is suspect due to probable equipment maifunction or operator error.
MACTEC 1 of1
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Table 3. Groundwater Monitoring Analytical _Results - Using Purge Method
8/1/1991 to 9/29/1999
BPS Reprographic Services Facility

. : 1700 Jefferson Street
. Oakland, California
Date Sampled Date Sampled
TPHg (mg/L} 8/1/1991 9/30/1992 3/30/1993 1/13/1994 4/13/1994 6/25/1994 12/8/1994 4/3/1995 6£/27/1995 9/1%/1995 12/13/1995  3/6/1996  6/11/1996 9/19/1996 12/23/1996 3/27/1997 6/4/1997 9/26/1997 12/23/1997 3/31/1998 &/18/1998 8/28/1998 12/2/1998 3/10/1999  6/30/1999 9/29/1999"
MW-1 FP FP FP FP FP . FP FP NA NA NA NA NA FP FP FP FP 68 52 4 44 32 26 26 26 18 21
MW-1A 350 FP FP FP 170 95 - 190 67 53 52 - 62 200 140 100 FP 66 54 73 66 51 50 15 41 10 18 NA
MW-3 74 FP FP FP TOFPT T 3% 4,600 51 20 6.2 19 7 16 6 FP FP 85 47 32 32 16 17 32 9.6 79 5.0
MW-4 86 FP FP FP . - 58 16 9z 35 13 14 11 110 260 .95 FP 37 24 41 48 NA 25 48 10 11 88 NA
MW-5 120 51 74 80 63 64 59 51 41 50 45 51 48 . 48 45 44 35 36 3% 48 17 16 15 23 77 11
MW-6 - - - - - - - - - - - -~ ND(©.05) MND{@.05) ND(0.05) ND(05) ND{0.05) ND{@.05) ND0.05) ND{0.05) ND(0.05) ND{©.05) NI0.05) ND.05) ND{0.05) NI0.05)
Benzene (jg/L) )
MW-1 FP FP P FP FP FP FP NA NA NA NA NA FP Fp FP FP 2,200 6,000 6,300 8,300 1,100 8,600 9200 8,200 7,000 9.200
MW-14 17,000 FP Fp FP 17,000 16,000 13,000 11,000 11,000 8,900 9,900 14,000 18,000 16,000 FP 12,000 11,000 10,000 10,000 2,100 11,000 1,100 8,500 2,300 6,400 NA
MW-3 1,600 FP FP . FP Fp 3,200 1,500 1,100 270 70 220 120 170 45 FP FP 8,500 610 G40 690 180 84 39 26 31 120
MW-4 1,500 FP FP FP 1,500 1300 1,700 1,200 1,300 2,200 630 2,600 6,600 9,900 FP 2,600 2,600 2,500 6,000 NA 2,000 9,700 1,700 2,300 1,800 NA
MW-5 20,000 13,000 16,000 19,000 14,000 29,000 13,000 15,000 12,000 1,600 13,000 15,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 11,000 8,900 7,900 13,000 10,000 9,500 5,400 £.400 14,000 5,200 9,600
MW-6 - - - - - - - - - - - -~ ND(0.5) NIN0.5) ND{0.5) NIX0.5) ND{0.5) ND{0.5) NIXD.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.30) NIX030) NID{0.30) NIX030) ND(0.30) ND(.30)
Toluene (ug/L) )
MW-1 P FP FP FP FP FP FP NA NA NA NA NA FP FP Fp 14,000 4,500 3,000 3.000 3,700 3,300 2,300 4300 5,900 5,800 10,000
MW-1A 31,000 FP FP FP 31,000 21,000 21,004 13,000 9,200 9.200 11,000 © 22,000 28,000 22,000 FP 15,000 12,000 16,000 16,000 11,000 15,000 830 11,000 1,900 7,800 NA
MW.3 4,600 FP FP FP FP 2,900 4200 2,300 550 140 480 170 270 30 FP FP 13,000 6,060 5,300 3,800 1,500 1,100 85 540 330 340
MW-4 6,200 FP FP FP 2,500 790 4,106 3,400 1,600 2,100 470 3,600 19,000 19,000 FP 6,900 3,200 5,000 11,000 NA 460 11,000 610 2,100 3,000 NA
MW-5 14,000 5,900 5,000 2200 3,500 5,400 3,800 2,200 2,100 2,700 2,100 2,800 2,900 4,500 2,200 1,100 560 270 500 400 310 160 120 300 270 710
MW-6 - . - -~ - - - - - - - - ND{©.S) NIX05) ND@5) ND©.5) ND@.5 ND(@5) ND®.5) ND(05) ND@O30) ND(030) ND{030) ND(©30) ND(030) ND(0.30)
Ethylbenzene (ug/L)
MW-1 FP FP FP FP FP FP FP. NA NA NA NA NA Fp FP FP FP 1,500 1,600 1,400 1,100 550 730 820 870 950 1,200
. MW-1A 3,000 FP FP FP 2,100 1,500 1,400 910 500 710 790 2,700 2,800 2,100 P 1,400 1,000 1,400 1,400 1,100 370 31 720 1,600 660 NA
MW-3 670 FP FP Fp FP : 580 6,000 580 190 68 140 49 68 15 FP FP 2,400 930 800 870 490 430 23 250 200 230
MW-4 1,000 FP FP Fp 510 b} 310 280 77 110 14 780 3,700 2,000 FP 540 140 350 580 NA NI(13) 890 ND{15) 88 150 NA
MW-5 1,900 1,400 1,800 1,400 1,500 2,800 1,800 2,800 1,400 2,000 16,000 2,000 2,000 2,300 2,700 1,900 1,500 1,500 1,900 2,000 420 1,100 1,500 1,800 1,100 1,100
MW-6 . - - - - - - - - - - - KD{0.5) ND(0.5) ND{0.5) ND{0.5) ND{0.5) ND{0.5) 05 NIDH0.5) ND(0.30) ND(0.30) ND(0.30) ND(0.30) ND({030) ND(0.30)
Xylenes (pg/l)
MW-1 FP 93 FP FP FP FP FP NA NA NA NA NA FP FP FP FF_ 11,000 8,600 6,600 4,300 3,000 2,100 2 800 3,500 2,500 5,500
MW-1A 22000 FP Fp FpP 14,000 12,000 11,000 9,800 6,300 6,800 5,300 22,000 15,000 14,000 FP 100 7,200 8,500 12,0600 6,800 5,800 3,000 6,700 2,300 4,100 NA
MW-3 4,300 FP FP FP FP 4,300 95,000 4,800 1,700 500 1,700 440 1,500 300 FP FP 16,000 5,900 5,900 5,200 3,700 3,800 360 2,300 1,800 1,300
MW-4 7,300 FP FP FP 3,200 3,400 5,400 5,800 1,800 2,100 1,800 10,000 28,000 13,000 FP 5,500 3,500 4,800 8,200 NA - 6400 5,000 2,300 1,600 2,700 NA
MW-5 4,900 2,600 2,700 2,700 2,100 4,500 2,900 4,500 1,600 2,100 1,900 2,400 2,700 4,000 6,500 2,800 1,700 1,300 1,700 2,200 850 300 840 1,100 5690 1,100
MW-6 - - - - - - - - - - - - ND@  ND@ NDE@)  ND@ ND@  NXZ) ND(2) ND{2) ND(0.60) NI0.60) ND(0.60) ND(.60) ND(0.60) NDO.60)
MTEE (pg/L) :
MW-1 NA NA. NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA FP FP ND(500) ND(500) 300 420 ND(0) ND(50)  ND(50) ND(50) ND{25)  NID(250)
MW-14 Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1,800 ND{500) ND{500) 1,900 300 ND(50) ND(50) ND(50) ND{0)  ND(2S5) NA
MW-3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NaA NA FP FP ND(500) ND(160)  ND(300) 350 ND(@S) ND(SO)  ND(30) NI25)  ND(S) 10
MW-4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1,400 NIDX300) ND(500) 270 NA  ND(50) ND(50) ND(50) ND@25)  ND(25) NA
MW-3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 600 300 ND(100) ND(S00) ND(1000) 350 ND{10) ND(50) ND{50) ND(50) ND{25) ND(100)
MW-6 - - - - - - - - - - - - NA NA NIXS)  ND(5) NIX5)  ND(5) ND(S)  ND() ND(L0) NIX1.0) ND(0} ND(O) NDLO)  ND(.0)
TPHg = total petraleum hydrocarbons as gasofine ND = Not detected above the reporting limit in parenthesis 1 A sample was collected on this date both post and pre purge. Sample results collected pre purge are shown on Table 3.
MTBE = methyi t-butyl ether NA = Not analyzed Sample results collected post purge are shown on Table 4.
{mg/) milligrams per liter FP = Free Product - well not sampled
{pg/l) microgtams per liter -- = Well did not exist at date indicated

DINS3087,001/Tables3Q05 s MACTEC 1of1



Table 4, Groundwater Monltoring Analytical Results
BPS Reprographlc Services Facllity

1700 Jefferson Street
Oakland, Californla

DMNACY7041918.01/Tables3Q05. xls

TPHg (mg/L} 9/29/1999° 11/22/1999 2/11/2000 5/30/2000 9/1%/2000  11/16/2000  4/2/2001 6/28/200F 8/30/2001  12/26/2001 4/24/2002 6/14/2002  B/20/2002 1272772002 4/1/2003 7/1/2003" 91'25,"20':}3s 12/29/2003" S/18/2004 5/30/2004 5/23/2004 12/28/2004  3/16/2005 6/23/2005 9/9/2005
MW-1 14 24 19 19 20 18 15 39 31 34 35 35 . 126 28 16 61 59 48 23 24 24 22 21 30 71
MW-3 41 EX| 0.54 049 15 13 0.17 49 31 0.95 300 45 49 4 59 12 16 7.3 1.5 20 34 3.9 097 0.35 39
MW-5 10 30 23 - 19 24 1% 15 34 34 1.9 94 AT 32 *6.2 na' Na' 43 26 15 18 42 41 37 27 45
MW-6 ND<D.5 ND<4.05 ND<0.05 NO<0.05 ND=<.05 MD<0.05 ND<0.05 ND=0.05 ND<0.05 0.066 ND<0.03 ND<D.05 ND<(.05 ND=0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<,035 ND<1.05 ND<0,05 MD<0.05 ND<.05 0.059 ND<0.05 ND<(0.05 ND<0.05

Benzene (pg/l) ' _
MW-1 6,200 4,900 4,100 5,700 4,100 3,500 4,700 5,200 5,600 5,300 4,900 5400 4100 4,500 4,500 1,700 TE00 6600 4,100 3,500 3,300 3,400 4,100 5,400 340
MW-3 180 6.5 g3 11 28 it 9 150 42 8 n 130 330 110 370 200 150 160 77 81 140 340 14 56 470
MW-5 14,000 11,000 12,000 9900 3,800 470 7,400 300 £300 300 2300 © 110 320 *2200 NA! Na* 12,600 7700 5,000 5,700 12,000 10,000 11,000 7,700 10,000
MW-§ ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<03 WD<3  ND<030 ND<030 ND<50 ND<0.50 36 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<05

Toluene (ug/L) K N
MW-1 5,900 5,000 4,800 $,400 5,700 4300 - 5,200 4200 - 5100 52000 6000 - 6,800 4700 5,000 . 6000 11,000 9400 7900 4,700 3,600 3,900 3,400 4,200 5,500 950
MW-3 340 33 20 56 VR 34 62 240 4% 52 48 470 17¢ . 280 | 150 460 300 250 T2 37 95 37 18 73 100
MW-5 470 3400 . 4,500 £ 16,900 3,000 S0 3000 1 3,000 110 130  ND<2.5 R *140 Nat NA* 2800 1900 1,300 1,600 3,900 3,800 3,800 1,700 2700
MW-6 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<D0.3 ND<03  ND<03  ND<03¢ ND<0.30 29 ND<0.50 3.6 -ND<0S50 ND<050 - ND<0.50 WD<.05 =~ ND<0.05 ND<D.05 ND><0.05 ND<D.05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5  ND<05 ND<0.5  ND<0.5

Ethylbenzene {pg/L)
MW-1 620 730 530 730 540 640 570 660 560 630 740 70 20 660 650 1200 1000 960 450 as0 470 380 470 20 120
MW-3 130 27 24 045 26 25 14 38 26 11 0.72 91 a0 5T 44 130 120 79 19.00 340 36 1 0.66 ND<5 33
MW-5 1,100 1,500 1,200 1,200 460 39 1060 16 1,400 55 300 72 2 *160 Na* NA' 1500 910 380 540 1,200 1,000 1,100 630 1,100
MW-6 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<03 ND<03 D03  ND<030 ND<03¢ ND<0350 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<B.50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05  ND<0S KD<0.5  ND<0.5

Total Xylenes (ug'L) :
MWw-1 3,500 3,500 2,800 . 3,500 2,700 3,200 2,600 3,900 2,500 2,400 3,160 3500 2700 3,000 3100 6700 4800 4000 1,500 1,300 1,460 1,400 1,300 1,900 410
MW-3 580 260 28 17 160 28 8.1 160 T 210 7 14 390 150 260 230 390 280 210 59 40 40 60 29 12 96
MW-5 600 2,500 1,300 - 2,600 1,200 100 2200 - 15 2,600 120 -270  ND<2S 19 *250 Na* Nat 3000 210 770 1,200 2,400 2,300 2,400 1,300 2,100
MW-6 ND<0.6 ND<0.6 ND<0.6 ND<0.6 MD<0.6  ND<0.66 | ND<0.30 27 ND<.50 £7 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 - NDu50 " ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<(.5 ND<U.5 ND<0.5 ND<(,5 16  ND<D.S5 ND<D5  ND<0:5

MTBE {pg/L) (EPA Method 8020)
MW-1 ND<250 ND<160 6.6 ND<s0' O ND<12*? ND<ao? 50t g5 ND<ioo®  ND<120° ND<I20 ND<250 ND<120 ND<120 ND<120 ND<250  ND<1200¢ ND<250 ND<50 NP<50 ND<25 ND<250  ND<50' ND<1,200  ND<120
MW-3 14 NG 31 ND<s0 ND<s? | ND<s? 797 . ND<zt. ND<12" ND<050' ND<0.50' ND<0.50"  ND<3' 19 ND<1g' ND<3! ND<2.5" ND=2.5' W12 ND<1.0 'ND<10 WD<5"  ND<2.5 NI<Z5 ND<62
MW-5 ND<100 ND<100 66 ND<200  ND<10 | ND<s’  ND<sob 447  ND<so' ND<10'  ND<50 ND<0.5¢" ND<.50 *ND(25) Na* NAY ND<1200 ND<2.5 ND<50 ND<50 ND<120 ND<250  ND<I120 ND<1,260 ND<1,200
MW-6 ND<1.0 NG ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 549 17! ND<2s ND<2.5 ND<2.5 MND<25 ND<L$ ND<2.% ND<L.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.3 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<LS

mg/L = milligrams per liter :

pe/L = micrograma per liter # = Fourth Quarter 2002 analytical data for MW-5 collected on January 3, 2003

NI} = Not detected above the reporting limit following the less than sign

NA = Not Available

MTBE = methiyl t-buty! ether

I Result of MTBE confirmation by EPA Method 8260.

2 Reporting limits elevated due to matrix interference.

3 Detection limit = 5 ug/L, backup sample analyzed after hold time had a result of ND<5 pg/l.

4 Data from April 1 and July 1, 2003 sampling event not available dus to ORC sock obstxuction in well (see repott for details)

% Samples collectzd post purge on this date, all other samples collected without purging (see repout for details)

6 A sample was collected on this date both post and pre purge. The sample resubts collected post pusge are shown.on Table 3.
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Table 5. Groundwater Monitoring Analytical Results

EPA Method 8260

BPS Reprographic Services Facility

1700 Jefferson Street
Oakland, California

tert Amyl Methy) Ether (uz/L) ‘Lz CHA003. 3172003 9/25/2003 “12/29/2003 ‘51842004 "a300004  Yor3nood  'loesoood  '3/1672005 6/232005 _ 9/9/2005
MW-1 ND<230 MR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
MW-3 Np<25 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NE NR NR
MW-3 ND<100 NE ¥R ¥R NR NE NE NR NE NR NR NR
MW-§ ND<l NR NE NR NR Nk NR WR NE NR NR ¥R
Ethyl tert Butyl Ether (/L)
MW-1 ND<250 NR NR NR NR NE NR NR NR NR NR NR
MW-3 ND<z5 NE NR NR. NR NR NR NR NR, NER WR HR
MW-5 *HD<100 Nk NR MR ¥R ¥R NR NR. NR ¥R NE NE
WW-5 ND<1 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR ¥R NE
Dirisopropyl Ether (ug/L]
MW-L ND<250 NE " NR NE VE NR MR VE VR NR NE NE
MW-3 ND<25 NER NE NE NE NR NR NE NR NR NE NE
MW-5 *ND<100 NER NE NR NE NE NR NE NR NE NR NR
MW-6 ND<L NR NR MR NR NE NE MR NE NR NR NR
tert Butyl Alsohol )
MW-1 WD=5000 NR NR NR NR NR. NR NR MR NR NR NR
MW-3 WD<500 NR NR NR NE NR NR NR MR MR NR NR
MW-5 *ND<2000 ¥R MR NR NR NE NR NR NR ¥R NR NR
MW-6 ND<20 43 NR NR NR NR NR NR MR ¥R NR NR
Fthylenie Dibromide (ug/L)
MW-1 ND<120 NR R NR NE NE NR WR NR. NR NR CNER
MW-3 ND<12 NR NWR NR NR NR NER HR NR NR NR NR
MW-5 NP0 NR . NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NE
MW-6 ND<0.5 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NER NE NR NR
Eihylene Dichloride (ppsl}
MWw-1 370 ND<120 400 500 360 3¢ 320 260 180 190 4 290
M3 ND<l2 NR NR NR NE NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
MULS *220 NA NaA 510 410 290 610 670 290 540 190 100
MW-5 ND<0S NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

Notes:

Analytes shown on this fabie manitored per ACHCS requriement described in the September 27, 2002 Jetter to BPS
from the ACHCS (500 report text far details).

pgfl= micrograms per biter

NA = Not Applicable

MD = Not detected above the reporting limit

MR = Not Requriad per ACHCS direction indicating if analyte not detectsd during 12/27/07 sampling svent

then the anayied does not rieed continued monitoring/M W1 and MW.-5 are the only wells currentty sampled for
Ethylene Dichloride (see raport text for detsils)

* = Analyiical data collected for MW-5 on Janvary 3, 2003

a=EDC detected at same concentration as detectan limit

1 = Samples on this daty collected without parging

2= Samples on thia date collected post puege

3 = Data from April 1:md July 1, 2003 sampling ¢vent not avaiahlo due 1o stuck ORI sccks obstruckting well (see Report for details).

TINS 3057, 001 Tables 2005 xl5 MACTEC
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EXPLANATION

{} EXISTING MONITORING WELL

{} FORMER EXTRACTION WELL

Site Map PLATE

Third Quarter 2005
1700 Jefferson Street
BPS Reprographic Services Facility .

Oakland, California

DRAWN F'RO.JECT NUMBER CHECKED DATE APPROVED DATE
CN 4097041918 02 /3%\/ 11/05
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EXPLANATION

. Q EXISTING MONITORING WELL

$L FORMER EXTRACTION WELL.

8.88 WATER LEVEL ELEVATION {FEET MSL)
. MEASURED ON SEPTEMBER 9, 2005

—\’_‘ POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE CONTOUR
{FEET MSL); CONTOUR INTERVAL IS 0.2 FT,

NOTE: This is ong interpretation of a limited data set.,
Other interpretations are possible.
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APPENDIX A

LABORATORY REPORTS




BPS Reprographic Services Facility
1700 Jefferson Street
Oakland, California

. Table Bl. Sample Location/Sample Description Cross-Reference

Well/Sample Number Sample 1D
MW-1 05364097-1
MW-3 . 05364097-2
MW-5 05364097-3
MW-6 05364097-4

Trip Blank 05364097-5

DN53087.007\Tables3Q05.xIs\Table B1
10/20/2005 MACTEC Page 1 of 1




885 Jarvis Drive

1 o
Sequoia e S

FAX (408) 782-6308

W’ Analytical dleeop

September 28 , 2005

David Nanstad

MACTEC Engineering & Consuiting [Petaluma]
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300
Petaluma, CA 94954

RE: BPS City Blue
Work Order: MOI0382

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/10/05. If you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

. S 7 Z L

Lisa Race
Senicr Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210

Page 1 of 8
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"3\ Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
1408} 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
wanw sequoialabs.com

WP Analytical

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petaluma]
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: BPS City Blue

Project Number: 4097041918.01

Project Manager: David Nanstad

MOIN382
Reported:
09/28/05 11:27

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

rsample 1] Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
05364067-4 MOI0382-01 Water 09/09/05 08:00  09/10/05 08:30
05364097-2 MOI0382-02 Water 09/09/05 08:45 09/10/05 08:30
05364097-3 MOI0382-03 Water 09/05/05 10:15 09/10/05 08.30
05364097-1 MOI0382-04 Water 09/09/05 09:30 9/10/05 08:30
05364007-5 MOI0382-05 Water 09/09/05 10:00 09/10/05 08:30

. Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resufts in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custady document. Unless atherwise stated, resuits are reported on a wel weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 |arvis Drive

, ' SeqUOia Morgan(:gg,] 2?69_;23(?)

FAX {408} 782-6308

W Analytical g o

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petalumal Project: BPS City Blue MOI0382
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Project Number: 4097041918.01 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: David Nanstad 09/28/05 11:27

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
053364097-4 (MOI0382-01) Water Sampled: 09/09/05 08:00 Received: 0%/10/05 08:3¢
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND - 50 ugt | 5121027 09/21/05 092205 EPA

8015B/8021B

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluenc ND 0'50 " " L H " ]
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " N "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " - "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 106 % 80-120 " " " “
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 % 80-120 " ” " ”
05364097-2 (MOI0382-02) Water Sampled: 09/09/05 08:45 Received: 09/10/05 03:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 3900 1200w 25 5121027 09/21/05  09/21/05 EPA

2015B/80218

Benzene 470 12 " " ” " " "
. Toluene 100 12 " " " " " R

Ethylbenzene 33 12 " “ - " " "
Xylenes (total} 96 12 " " " " n "
Methyl tert-butyl cther ND 62 " " - " " "
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene o4 % 80-120 " " ” .
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10 % 80-120) d " " "
05364097-3 (MOIB382-03) Water Sampled: 09/09/05 10:15 Received: 09/10/05 08:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 46000 25000 upl 500 521027 09/21/05 0972105 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene 10000 250 n " " . " M
Toluene 2700 230 " " . " " "
Ethylbenzene . 1100 250 n " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 2100 250 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether _ ND 1200 " : " " e
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 100 % 80-120 n " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 % 80-120 " " " "
. Sequocia Anatytical - Morgan Hil} The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody documnent. Unless otherwise stated, vesults are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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3 . - B85 Jarvis Drive
SeqUOIa Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

w An alytic al www.sequoialabs.com

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petaluma] Project: BPS City Blue MOIN382
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suile 300 Project Number; 4097041918.01 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: David Nanstad 09/28/05 11:27

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill '

Reporting
Analyte Result Lisnit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

05364097-1 (MOI0382-04) Water Sampled: 09/09/05 09:30 Received: 09/10/05 08:30

Gasoline Range Organies (C4-C12) 7100 2500 ogn 50 5121027 0%/21/05  09/21/05 EPA
8015B/80218

Benzene 840 25 n " " w " "
Toluene 950 25 " " " * " "
Ethylbenzene 120 25 " " " " " "
Xylenes {total) 410 25 " a " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 120 " - " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 96 % 80-120 “ " " B
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 108 % 80-120 " " " #
05364097-5 (MO10382-05) Water Sampled: 09/09/05 10:00 Received: 09/10/05 08:30

QGasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/t t 5123027 09/21/05  09/22/05 EPA

80158/80218
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " . "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " - " “ "
Xytenes (total) ND 0.50 " “ . " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " o " n n
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoretoluene 105 % 80-120 " u " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 % 80-120 " " " -
. Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analviical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

\ Sequoia pcee
FAX (408) 782-6308
v Analytlcal . www, sequoialabs.com

‘MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petaluma] Praject: BPS City Blue MOIO382
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Project Number: 4097041018.01 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 24954 Project Manager: David Nanstad 09/28/05 11:27
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
' Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteq

05364097-3 (MQI0382-03) Water Sampled: 09/0%/05 10:15 Received: 09/10/05 08:30
200 5122002 09/22/05  09/22/05 EPA 8260B

” " " . "

1,2-Dichloroethane 300 100 ug/
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 % 60-135
05364097-1 (MO10382-04) Water Sampled: (9/09/05 09:30 Received: 09/10/05 08:30

20 S122002 092205 (9/22/05 EPA 8260B

1,2-Dichloroc¢thane 290 10 ug/l
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 128 % 60-135 " "

" ”r

. Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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885 jarvis Drive

- L]
S e qu O 1 a. Morgan{:;g) CT.;\ ;gtﬁ)g;

|
FAX (408) 782-6308

W’ Analytical o com

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petaluma] Project: BPS City Blue MOI0382
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Project Number: 4097041918.01 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: David Nanstad 09/28/05 11:27

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resule Limit Units Lavel Result %4REC Limits RPD Limit Motes

Batch 5121627 - EPA 50308 [P/T} / EPA 8015B/8021B

Blank (5121027-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/21/05

(asoline Range Orpanics (C4-C12) NI 50 ug/l

Benzene *  ND 0.50 "

Toluene ND 0.50 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "

Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 "

Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 41.2 " 40.0 103 80-120

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 44.4 " 40.0 111 80-120

Laboratery Control Sample (5121027-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/21/05

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) n 50 ug/l 215 99 55-130

Benzene 3.66 0.50 N 4.10 89 75-150

Toluene 20.6 0,50 » 20,7 160 80-115

Ethytbenzene 4.08 0.50 " 485 84 75-113

Nylenes (total) 228 0.50 " 238 95 75-113

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 4.8 " 40.0 102 80-120

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 46.5 " 40.0 116 &0-120

Matrix Spike (5121027-MS1) Source: M0OI0499-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 09/21/05

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 236 50 ug/l 275 ND 86 55-130

Benzene 325 0.50 * 4.10 ND 79 75-150

Toluene 19.6 0.50 " 207 ND 95 80-115

Ethytbenzene 3.89 0.50 " 4.85 ND 8¢ 75-115

Hylenes (total) Co220 0.50 " 238 ND 92 75-115

§i:rrogate.' a.a.a-Trifluorotoluens 423 " 40.0 106 80-120 e

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 45.5 " 400 114 80-120

Matrix Spike D\gpﬂj}ZlﬂZ?-MSDl) Source: MOT0499-01 ___ Prepared & Analyzed: 09/21/05

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 223 S0 up/l 275 ND 81 55-130 6 35

Benzene 3.13 0.50 " 4,10 ND 76 75-150 4 25

Toluene 169 0.50 " 20.7 ND 82 80-115 15 25
\ Ethylbenzenc 332 0.50 " 4,85 ND 68 75-115 16 25 QMo2
\ Xylenes {total) 19.0 050 " 23.8 ND g0 75115 15 25

Surrogate: a,a.a-Ivifluorotaluene 36.2 " 40.0 28 80-120

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 46.8 i 40.0 117 80-120

. Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chair of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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B85 Jarvis Drive

Sequoia | o

FAX {408) 78Z-6308

W¥ Analytical ) o enc®

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petaluma] Project: BPS City Blue MOI0382
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Project Number: 409704191801 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: David Nanstad 09/28/05 11:27

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %UREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 5122002 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (5122002-BLK1} Prepared & Analyzed: 09/22/05
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/l
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 313 " 500 103 60-135
Blank (5122002-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/22/05
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/l
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 371 " 5.00 114 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample (5122002-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/22/05
1,2-Dichlorocthane 16.0 0.50 ug/l 147 109 85-130
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 525 " 5.00 105 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample (5122002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/22/05
1,2-Dichloroethane 172 0.50 ug/ 14.7 117 85-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 .50 ” 5.00 110 60-133
Matrix Spike (5122002-MS1) Source: MOY0432-18 Prepared & Analyzed: 09/22/05
1,2-Dichloroethane 95.6 25 ug/l 73.6 1.0 129 85-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dt 5.62 " 5.00 112 60-133
* Mairix Spike Dup (5122002-MSD1) Source: MOI0432-18 _Prepared & Analyzed: 09/22/05
1,2-Dichloroethane 88.1 25 ug/l 73.6 1.0 118 85-130 8 20
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichlorocthane-d4 560 " 5.00 1127 60-135
. Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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- . . 885 Jarvis Drive
ill, o
Sequoia e o

FAX (408) 782-6308

W Analytical | oo o

MACTEC Engineering & Consulting [Petalumal Project: BPS City Blue MOI0382
5341 Old Redwood Highway, Suite 300 Project Number: 4097041918.01 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: David Nanstad 09/28/05 11:27

Notes and Definitions

QMo2 The spike recovery was below control limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS recovery.

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified
dry Sample resuits reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
. Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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Zf MACULEC giggresoms  CHAIN OF CUSTODY uRM Seq. No N@

Job Number:

Name/lLocation:

Petaluma, CA 94354

(707} 793-3800 Samplers: ' (JA) aeLs Lab; g‘(ﬁ/ iy

LHoqre4141€,0 |

PPS ¢4y flue ’ Coron: ) o

I
L=}

ANALYSIS REQUESTE

Project Manager: _D. /Uﬁmf‘i‘q&{ Recorder: 5”‘\.9 - Olo
(Stgnature Requiregl] L_{‘ g%‘ .

oS

# CONTAINERS )

MATRIX | _&FRESERV. SAMPLE NUMBER DATE N U
Bl g § § g | STATION DESCRIPTION < 'u_!E E
=|? S YR SEQ YR | MO [pAY]  TIME DEPTH t‘ﬂ B3

X 5 | | delalelalola[d=M T {ds]oR [ofalelelole] [ ww— & eor | 1AM

Al 3L e kHolan - g 5o[10/7 108 (5] | waw — 13 b Ay
A 5| | o1ST3/e o1 713] | 198100 irlo| ] | mw =S | <% | [XIYI¥iX
N SLLfoSBl Mlea ] | lelSlodiolaleizlof | ww — V| o | [l30]¥

X 2l | Jas13i6lylon 7 [sT | | dsta9 44l f]e oo T “C ALY

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

SAMPLE NUMBER CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 4/‘1/6
on Md&,{/
YR SEQ TURNAROUND TIME/ REMARKS mm:_’)"y ok m /
' delved By fSJ’gnllurs) (Print Name) (C(:mpanyf Dalerrlma
W)T'B B G H‘Fl ﬂ‘ﬂﬂ/( Uus “14 Ro|lnqulshwr\¢1_ (Print Name) (Company) ’/Datm"rIme
- g ~ 2

A baLo £ Fallin e/
Recelved By (Signature) {Prinf l’lame) {Company) DatefTime
Relinquished By (Signature) (Print Name) {Company) Date/Tima
Recelved By [Signature) (Print Narma) {Company) Date/Time

\_I‘ Muthod of Shipment:
IRy
F1908-B (5fﬂ4. Labor‘l.ffhmig Copy Projec.Copy - Flald cg} 3mce Copy i




CLIENT NAME: Macte

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG |

REC. BY (PRINT)

B, Eallin

WORKQRDER:

e ey v

DATE REC'D AT LAB:
TIME REC'D AT LAB:
DATE LOGGED IN:

"‘i/;@/ﬁ .

wISo

-3k

For Regulatorﬂr Purposes?
DRINJSING WATER YES/
WASTE WATER YES /NO

CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE

LAB
SAMPLE #

CLIENT ID .

CONTAINER
DESCRIPTION

PRESERV
ATIVE

SAMPLE
MATRIX

DATE..
SAMPLED

REMARKS:
CONDITION (ETC.)

Present / Aiept

Intact / Broken*

. Custody Seal(s}

Y

T3 oal-\Y

v eal3)

e |

[

9.5

ra’s

i

-2

X

. Chain-of-Custody Pgsent / Absent*

&%

-3

von (5)

3. Traffic Reports or

Packing List: Present / ARsént

by

— 1

L

R

-5

.\rbm('f)

\
|
l
2

. Airbill: AREI / Sticker

Présgnt / Absent

. Airbill . CON D100 006 & 112 O3

. Sample Labels: Presant / Absent

. Sample |Ds: tad / Not Listed
on Chain-of-Custody

. Sample Condition: I@/ Broken* /

Leaking®

. Does information on chain-of-custody,
traffic reports and sample labels
. agree? - ¥e9/ No*

. Sample recsivad within
Yeb / No*

hold time?
Yo / No*

. Adequate sample volume
gk / No*

received?
. Proper preservatives used?
. 1@ Jék Reaceivad?
(circle which, if yas) Y@S’)f No*

. Read Temp: 5.7
Corrected Temp: S.¢f -
s corrected temp 4 +/-2°C?  Yes/ No**

i-_} **Exception (if any); METALS / DFF OI\@E
B or Problem COC

SHL Revision 7

Replagaz Fev 5 {07/13/04)
El!e"ﬁ 9/05




APPENDIX B

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM




Sheet / of /
_

"prm B‘PS. - C,r‘fq Blue, [ ] Job No.:  L46970414)6. 0}
| ‘Subject: ___ FIELD INVESTIGATION D iPORT Date: _ 4/*7/0,5* ol

- Equipment. Rental: grﬂ __ Company: __Nac )éc To: _

| Equipment Hours: /24 F.E. Time from: to: By: c: f‘ m/m«

(Outside service mdupemrmrdmhemsched'fofayomdecom)

Coe— Coak fm.ﬁ«._z Ce

l2goo  Arrve,  BES Gy |
0710 Catude et

- N ST <<~ sw#d O(Po87 3 v% e logie fom (O

Th((a»,ég lfﬁ:}iﬁ VAV CE S af pomiold 7 262 /400 Glufion

Tu«bﬁé% v Syt 42050601310

. CoP (o0 = SO-6 [0 ~r000 = T3
07% -G bl 22.8¢C g2= fo7 Loz = 96
. ne &_Ekg o e U7 (Hf-w e ipie e fex TP /w/ﬁnf‘;’
‘ wdlol  railer exfanyon e[@./ f UL _

(0500 Camplul it C i
o N 0540974 1 DA ,_,y; Mol
egi M- D LT 262 Qe Lotlog s . — S/ 8

LY
[

T i £~ .Aw;/ g;ﬁidk_ﬂg_é!
84S Saimpl M- 3%
| B 0S3Y097-2 B uvs( wi Ml .
Ml M- | Lol 213N pHo- 59 fletor = ~39. 7
P4% QawnM aaieo~ | , '
| B o 30%47 ull 5T UoAC

01940 MUy [ A bz ALT3 '
045C muw-5~ wl=2li68 W= 67 Ltes = ~IS7 ./
|ove S{GAL M’L"i Aurlr '
ey Sdqu. oS
! 054041~ w4

e Tl TF Gl mé/m
e v

7
Attachments: /)/

~

Initial

Harding ESE, Inc.




Groundwater Monitoring Data Sheet

City Blue
1700 Jefferson Street
Qakland, CA
Well Number | Date Time Water Water | Cap | Lock | Casing | Box/ALid Well Comments
Depth Depth Diameter
Flrst Second
Reading Reading
TOO) (TOC) .
MW-1 _ 19/10ef 070 | 2329 [ 1391y | «~~ | 6/ ok [T47 Rein Prbsrg — oled - reel wtees)
MW-3  |9/7/es| 031 | 2263 |2z [ 4 | obC | se g’ 14 itg Lrebegn [prschal
MW-5  [df9/e85 | oo | 216t | 2iiee]| W | ot oL e 4 :
MW-6 19/9foC] n23¢ | 2295 pess [A | v ok 0 & 2 ated 2/ fibbey thfonius plug. |
MW-1A 19/9/65| 0640 (2193 [2035] v [ A [obe | obe | 97 Ty 1o vt
MW-4 netlarle b locdld ; Boxel alfe  fomy

T

Please record all monitoring equipment model numbers, serial numbers and calibration dates here. Also record expiration dates of calibration fluids if

v OWMol ¢

applicable:

pH:__ SA/ ¥ -OHH¢%F%

Temperature:
Specific Conductance:

Dissolved Oxygen:

Turbidity:

[

)

’

7

oiNo®13

6 205 000D 1210

-




MACTEC

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

Well Number:  MW.-3
- — —

Well Type: _JMonitor | |Extraction | [Other
Job Name: City Blue lpve [ stswest | Jother
Job Number: 4097041918 Date: A 905
Recorded By: 5 Sampled By: CCS

ignature) (initials)

RES CPURGEMEmMODT . |
Casmg Dlameter(D in mches) 4 ‘E‘Baﬂer—ﬁpe——m _&. Lo
Total Depth of Casing {TD in ft BTOC): 31 Submemlble Type:
Water Level Depth (WL in ft BTOC): 2.3 . &DM““MLQ?&AZ?&_
No. of Well Volumes to be purged (#V 3

- PUMP INTAKE SETTING:.

R PUREE VOLDME GALCULATION

' } DNear Bottom

DNB&F Top

D Dther

{ s IO s ———_gals Depth in feet (BTOC):
TD theet) WL (Feet) D{inches} #V Calculated Purge Vidume: Screen interval in feet (BTOC): from to
5 .. FieldParameter Measurement . . |
Conductivity bl °C [Turbidity |PURGETIME. - ]
Minutes pH 1S)  {Temp. L1°F (NTU) Furge Start: & ‘Zv 3o
Initial .49 97 26.7 | 19.2 Purge Stop: _ 2 DFS oPv: "
[t G413 joe2.f | 24, % a%@ Elapses: _ S
| [PURGE VOLUME .|
R | N ,
Volume: 4-4-44:1’::——— gallons
- | po<SY  Rex ~ 81 &
Observatmns During Purging (Well Condition, Color, Odor):
e "S:b'nj 6&»1%_;;_@/ Lﬁéf 6«1 /)-eﬂ /fis,/fz/
N B . wd O FiSte  fgler.
Discharge Water Dlsposal Sanitary Sewer
Meter S/N : Dsmgm Sewer |__1|Other 55 Gal. drum on site
B T © . WELLSAMPLING . | R 4
mﬁailer - Type: ﬂﬁje Sample Time: & f)‘-/ T
Sample No. Volume.'Cont.j Analysis Requested Praservatives Lab Comments
0S5 ACY09T-RA | 3VOAs IT.PHgas (8015 Modified) HCL Sequoia
BTEX (8020)
MTBE (8020}
i
} -
1
| . SO
: QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES _ Y i
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Gther Samples
Origina) Sample No. Dupl. Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

T AMACTEC 2"

Well Type: UMonitor DExtraction [-W]Otheriﬁ

. Job Name: City Blue [lpve Iststest | |Other

Job Number: 4097041918 Date: 9/ 9 /05
Recorded By: ( - Sampled By: Fag-ny
Gignalturm {initials)
[ T e T WERLBURGING L e e T
[ 4L PURGEVOLUME:. - o - o7 D[ e
Casing Diameter (D in inches): 2 ailer - Type:
Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOC): 33.5 Submersible - Type:
Water Level Depth (WLinft BTOCY: a1 b 2 Other - Type: Myiecro fw
No. of Well Volumes to be purged (# V 3 g
L T PUMP INTARE:SETTING., -
LT U PURGEVGLUMEGALGULATION ] |near Bottom [ MearTop
T — Domer

{ g }X___ *X 3 X00p408= gals Depth in feet {BTOC):

TO (feet) WL (Feet) D (inches) #V Calculated Purge Valume Screan Interval in feet (BTOC): from to_
L. - i Field Parameter Méasurerrient ]

Corductivity [} °C [Turbidity |PURGE T ] [PURGERATE i

Minutes pH 1Sy fremp. [l°F (NTU) Purge Start: ___ J &% & GPM:
__Initial . 9% 22 20:7 G7% Purge Stop: !0/ o) GPM:

jdﬁ ér /{'/ 6/7 2,0 g() Elapsed: _L

[PiiRGE Ve T

J— Volume: —LQL gallons
E— D.0. JQ 7 Redox = frz‘ [

Observations During Purging (Well Condition, Color, Odor):

- L.
TR Cat V7 V(7D T 2% S
Discharge Water Dispasal: uSanitary Sewer o
Meter SIN | [ lstorm sewer 7 Iother 55 Gat. drum on site

l ; : g SRR WELL'SAMPLING. -~ * . i A
[N Bty Scab Sample Time: (0 f
Sample No, Volume/Cont. Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments
oS~ LpHO4T— 3% §VOA's  |T.P.H gas (8015 Modified) HCL Sequoia
BTEX (8020)
MTBE (8020)

_ Ethylene Dictvaride

. :i"‘.* e |
T f‘
R
[
o i é
[ QUALITY CONTROLSAMPLES -~ =~ = . & =
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Original Sample No, Dupl. Sample No. Type Sample Mo. Type Sample No.




i

| - ﬁ/ GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM
1 . :
£ MACTEC WelNumbor:  MW-1

i Well Type: QMonitor DExtracﬁon Dotherﬁ
| . Jobs Name: City Blue _jpvc [ ststeer [ [other
| Job Number: 4097041918 Date: 9/ 9 /05

i Recorded By: CL\Q Sampled By: Lallal uu

| a‘s—lén’atum) (initigls)

Re\ﬁ_e_wed by

\ ¢

| BRI PURGE ELETR. : - PURGE! j
Casing Diameter (D in inches): 2 X \Bailer - Type: PV.C.
Total Depth of Casing (TD in i BTOC).  33.5 iSubmersible - Type:
Water Level Depth (WL inft BTOCY. 3%, 37 Cther - Type:
No. of Well Volumes tobe purged (#YV 3
e T PUMPINTAKESETEING 5 )
| I PURGEVOLUME GALCULATION _ - [ nearBattom [ INearTen
| !:|Other
""" X %X 3 X0.0408= —gas—————  Depthin feat (BTOC)
TO (feet} WL (Feal) D{inches} #V Calculated Purge Volume Screen Interval in feet (BTOC): from o
L ", Field Parameter Measurement - . |
Conductivity 5 °C [Turbidity PURGETIME . | [PURGE RATE
Minutes pH ©S)  Temp. L1°Fl N1y Purge Start: 2430 GPM:

Initial (.27 Qi RI-2 a4, 7 Puege Stop: krFay oPM:
}(.f/‘- (p."‘f ” %Sﬂl, 2 ! (‘& !3 Q Elapsed: Q S-

[PURGEVOLUME |
1 Volume: ——«—-[-—KLL———- gallons

DO__ S F Redox = R 1:7

Observations During Purging (Well Cendition, Color, Odor)-
St }Li_méﬁ__{?g_mm

Discharge Walter Disposal: l_!Sanitary Sewer
Meter S/N i DStorm Sewer DOther 55 Gal. drum on site
- S | WELL SAMPLING S
@Bailer -Type: Sample Time: m30
Sample No. { Volume/Cont. | Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments
| o5 2bypa7=1 6 VOA's  IT.PH gas (8015 Modified) HCL Sequoia
‘ BTEX (8020}
MTBE (8020)
Ethylene Dichloride L
I : - - -
R T T QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES - B T
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Original Sample No. Dupl. Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.
\




. Job Name:

City Blue
4097041918

Job Number:
Recorded By: &

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FORM

Well Number; MW-6 B

Well Type: XIMonitor DExtraction L Other
QEFVC ESt Stesl DOtherA
Date: 09/ ¢q /05
Sampled By: Q_,&S
(initiats)

-
Osignalure}

WELL PURGING -

: PURGE VDLUME

Casmg Diameter (D in inches): 2
Total Depth of Casing (TD in ft BTOC): 325

Water Level Depth (WL in ft BTOC): 2258
No. of Well Volumes to be purged (# V 3
[ e CPUMPINTAKE SETHNG. - 70
[ 74 PURGENOLUME CALCULATION [ Near Bottom { |NearTop
I:}Other
¢ X TX 3 X0.0408 = gals Depth in feat (STOC):
TD (feet) WL (Feel) D(inches) #V Calculaled Purge Velume: Screen Interval in feet (BTOC): from L to
[ 27 Field Parameter:Mea ]
Conductivity ] °C [Turbidity [PURBE TIME. -+ ... | GE RN
Minutes pH (1S} Temp. o {NTL)) Purge Start: O?‘/S" GPM: __—
Initial (,,,‘;lé 62 AN ﬂ?/,é Purge Stop: _ 1 7% o GPM: __
_[ﬁ?(‘ (3"‘?7 ‘33‘3 l'f QJ- 7 4@; 7 Elapsed: o5
\PURGE VOLUME, |
Volume: gallons
. po_/ 69 Redox __ T &
N o Observations Dyring Purging {(Well Condition, Color, Odor):
_ . o ﬂb(f(é?!{j Yer é’-‘w‘ M&ff‘{?/.'/
- 1T S Dascharge Water Disposdl. _|Sanitary Sewer T
Meter S/N ! UStorm Sewer [!Other 55 (al. drum on site

0807

Sample Time:

Sampla No. Voturne/Cont. | Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab Comments
€ %Y 0477:@{_ 3VOA's  IT.P.H gas (8015 Modified) HCL Sequoia
; BTEX {8020}
. ! MTBE (8020)
[ e S * QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES - " "7° S ]
Duplicate Samples Blank Samples Other Samples
Criginal Sample No. Dupl. Sample No. Type Sample No. Type Sample No.




